M&G- AM9-9	-0011 (exp. 4/94)		SEP 17
<ol> <li>Name o Rakesh Soume Byron</li> </ol>	ioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the of conveying party(ies): n Agrawal n Chakrabarti Edward Dom ikar Raghavan	2. Name and addr	ess of receiving party (ies): usiness Machines Corporation York 10504
3. Nature	(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? of conveyance: signment curity Agreement her:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ress(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
	Date: (1) 8/31/98; (2) 9/11/98; (3)		
4. Applica	tion number(s) or patent number(s)	:	
If this d	ocument is being filed together wit	h a new application, the execution date of the	e application is:
A. Patent A	Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s	3)
	9/102,861 06/23/98	Additional numbers attached? 🗖 Yes 🔯 No	
	nd address of party to whom corres hould be mailed:		of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Address:	Janaki Komanduri Merchant, Gould, Smith, Edell, Welter & Schmidt Westwood Gateway II, Suite 400 11150 Santa Monica Blvd. Los Angeles, CA 90025-3395	) 8. Please charge a	
		DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Stateme	ent and signature:		
To the b original	best of my knowledge and belief, th document.	e foregoing information is true and correct a	and any attached copy is a true copy of the
William J.		N.J. MITA	September 14, 1998
Name of Pe	erson Signing	V Signature Total num	Date aber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
1/1 <del>998 DHGL</del>	IYEH 00000238 09102861		
C:581 Mail doci	40.00 0P uments to be recorded with required cover s	Do not detach this portion heet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	

PATENT REEL: 9455 FRAME: 0219

**Docket** AM9-97-060

## ASSIGNMENT

## Whereas, we,

Rakesh Agrawal	(2)	Soumen Chakrabarti	
City of San Jose		City of San Jose	
County of Santa Clara		County of Santa Clara	
State of California		State of California	
Byron Edward Dom	(4)	Prabhakar Raghavan	
City of Los Gatos		City of Saratoga	
County of Santa Clara		County of Santa Clara	
State of California		State of California	
	City ofSan Jose         County ofSanta Clara         State of California         Byron Edward Dom         City ofLos Gatos         County ofSanta Clara	City of _San Jose         County of _Santa Clara         State of California         Byron Edward Dom         City of _Los Gatos         County of _Santa Clara	City of San Jose       City of San Jose         County of Santa Clara       County of Santa Clara         State of California       State of California         Byron Edward Dom       (4)       Prabhakar Raghavan         City of Santa Clara       City of Saratoga         County of Santa Clara       City of Saratoga         County of Santa Clara       County of Santa Clara

have invented certain improvements in: FEATURE SELECTION, HIERARCHICAL CLASSIFICATION AND CONTEXT-DEPENDENT SIGNATURE GENERATION FOR TEXT DATABASES

and executed a Declaration and Power of Attorney for a United States patent application therefor on

(1)	AUGUST 31, 1998	(2)	SEPTEMBER 11, 1998
(3)	SEPTEMBER 9, 1998	(4)	SEPTEMBER 10, 1998

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504 (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

## Execution by Inventors

(1)	Inventor Rakesh Agrawal
	Signature Qaker Agrimal
(2)	Inventor Soumen Chakrabarti
	Signature Soumen Chakrakouti
(3)	Inventor Byron Edward Dom
	Signature
(4)	Inventor Prabhakar Raghavan
	Signature
	• ]

City/State	san Jose/ California
	august 31, 1998
	San Jose CA
	11 SEP 1998
City/State	Los Gatos, CA ptember 9, 1998
Date Se	eptember 9, 1998
	San Jose CA
Date	
	2.9

**RECORDED: 09/17/1998**